
'(I A f ) r.J 
~----------------~;~--~- -{ i' -.---J-

90th Congress } COMMITTEE PRINT 
2d Session 

If 
. II q "/ 

SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS 

OF THE PROPOSED 

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1968 

H.R.15263 
TO AMEND FURTHER THE FOREIGN ASSISTANCE ACT 
OF 1961, AS AMENDED, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

PREPARED BY THE 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH 

FEBRUARY 21, 1968 

U .S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

WASHINGTON : 1969 

I~, / 

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle



jharold
Rectangle



FOREWORD 

FEBRUARY 21, 1968. 
This section-by-seetion analysis of the proposed Foreign Assist­

ance Act of 1968 has been prepared by the Agency for International 
Deyelopment for the use of the members of the Committee on Foreign 
Affairs and of the House of Representath-es in its consideration of 
the proposed amendments to the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as 
amended. 

( JIl ) 

jharold
Rectangle



jharold
Rectangle



SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS OF THE PROPOSED 
FOREIGN ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1968 

r. Ir.."'TRODUCTION 

The proposed Foreign Assistance Act of 1968 (the "bill") amends 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended (the "Act"), by­

(1) Authorizing new appropriations in existing assistance categories 
for fiscal year 1969; 

(2) Increasing ceilings and extending a termination date to permi t 
continuance of the investment guo.ranty progmm as o.n effectIve in­
vestment incentive through fiscal year 1969; 

(3) Extending authority to use any economic assistance funds, 
and removing the provision earmarking a portion of fiscal year 1968 
funds, for programs relating to population growth; and 

(4) With respect to military assistance, extending through fiscal 
year 1969 the authority to dmw down Department of Defense stocks, 
reducing ceilings on nillitary aid to Latin America n,na AfriciL, and 
making technical o.mendments to conform the Act to proposed sepo.rate 
legislation for foreign military sales. 

PART I 
eh. 2 development assistance: 

'fitle I: Development Loan Fund: Sec. 202(a), authorization _____________ _ 
Title 11: 

Technical cooperation, development grants: Sec. 212, authorization __ __ 
American schools and hospitals abroad: Sec. 214(c), authorlzation ____ __ 
Special foreign currency program: Sec. 214(d), authorization ________ __ 

Title IV: Surveys of investment opportunities: Sec. 232, authorlzation __ __ 
Title VI: 

Alliance for Progress loans: Sec. 252(a), authorization ______________ _ 
Alliance for Progress grants: Sec. 252(a), authorization ______________ _ 

Total request, ch. 2 __________________________________________ _ 

eh. 3, International organizations and programs: 
Grants: Sec. 302(a), authorization ______ __ ____________ __ ____ __________ _ 
Loans: Indus Basin development: Sec.302(b) ______ __ ________________ __ 

Total request, eh. 3 ______________________________ ____ ____________ __ 

eh. 4, sup~orting assistance: Sec. 402, auth~rization---- -- -------------------
eh. 5, contingency fund: Sec. 451(a), authollzalton ______ ______ _ . __________ __ 

Total request, pt. 1. __ _____________________ _______ • _______________ _ 

PART II 
eh. 2, militarY assistance: Sec. 504(a), authorization _______________________ __ 

PART III 
eh. 2. Administrative provisions: 

Title III : 
Sec. 637(a), administra tive expenses (AID) __ _______ . .. .. .. . ______ __ 
Sec. 637(b), administrative expenses (State) ____ . __ _______________ __ 

Total request, pI. 111. ______________________________________ • __ 

Total request, pts. I, II, and 111.. _____________ ____ • ____________ _ 

Authorization Appropriation 
request for r~uest for 

fiscal year 1969 fisca yea r 1969 

$765, 000, 000 $765, 000, 000 

235, 000, 000 235, ODD, 000 
15,100, 000 15,100,000 
(3, 100, 000) (3, 100,000) 
1,500,000 1,500, 000 

515,000, 000 515,000. 000 
110, 000, 000 lIO, 000, 000 

1,641,600, 000 1,641,600,000 

143,000, 000 
(1) 

142,255, 000 
12, 000, 000 

143, 000, 000 154,255,000 

595, 000, 000 
lOa, 000,000 

595, ODD, 000 
45, 000, 000 

2,479,600, 000 2,435,855, 000 

420, ODD, 000 420, ODD, 000 

58,775,000 
(!) 

58,775,000 
3,870,000 

62,645,Oeo 62,645,000 

2,962,245,000 2,918,500,000 

I The act now authorizes $51,220,OOJ for loans for Indus Basin development for use begi nning in fiscal year 1969. 
: Permanent authorization for such amounts as may be necessarY is contained in sec. 637(b) of the act. 

(1) 

jharold
Rectangle



II. PROVISIOXS OF THE BILL 

Part I 

CHAP TER 2-DEVELOP:\[ENT ASSISTANCE 

Title I-Development loan Jttnd 

Sections 101 (a) and (b) .... -lllthorization 
These sections lLmend section 202(a) of the Act, "'hich relates to the 

:tlIthorizatiou for development loan::;, by Il.dding to the existing 1l.11thor­
izations of $685 million for fiscal year ] 967 n,ud $450 million for fi scal 
yeiLr 1968 an authorization of $765 million for fiscal year 1969. 
Section 101 (c). Encoumgement oj private enterprise 

This section amends section202(a) of the Act to extend through fiscal 
year 1969 the requirement that not less than 50 percent of the funds 
appropriated for development loans shall be available for 10ILns made 
to encourage economic development through privnte enterprise. 

Title II-Technical cooperation anrl development grants 

Section 1 02( a). Authorization 
This section amends section 212 of the Act, which relates to the 

authorizILtion for technical coopern,tion and development grants, by 
substitut.ing for the obsolete fiscal yenr 1968 authorization of $210 
million an authorization of $235 million for fiscal year 1969. 
Section 102(b)(1) .. American schools and hospitals abroad 

This section amends section 214(c) of the Act, ,,-hich relates to the 
authorizlLtion for American schools IUld hospitlLls abroad, by sub­
stituting for the obsolete fiscal year 1968 authorization of $14 million 
an uuthorization of $15,100,000 for fiscal year 1969. 
Section 102(b)(2). Excess Joreign currencies 

This section amends section 214(d) of the Act , which relates to the 
authorization of excess foreign Cllrrencies for American schools and 
hospitals abroad, by substituting for the obsolete fiscal yeILr 1968 
authorization of $2,986,000 an tluthorization of $3,100,000 in excess 
foreign currencies for fiscal yen l' 1969. This is to provide for a grunt 

I 
of $2.1 million in excess Polish zlot.ys for the Polish Children's Hospital 
in Krnkow and a grant of $1.0 million ill excess Egyptinn pounds for 
the American University in Cairo. 

Title III-Im'estment guaranties 

Section 103(a). Specific risk guaranty ceiling 
This section amends section 22] (b) (1) of the Act to increase fmlll 

$8 billion to $9 billion the tOtl.! face alllount of specific risk guaranties 
that may be ou tstanding nt any Ol1e time. 
Section 103(b) (1). E xtencierl risk guaranty ceiling 

This section amends th e third proviso of section 221 (b)(2) of the 
Act by (1) increasing from $475 million to $625 million the totltl face 
amount of extended risk gill 'anties that may be outstnnding at any 
one time, and (2) raising the ceiling 011 extended risk glll1run ties for 
other th iLn housing projects by an equal amount from $315 million to 



3 

$465 million. The littter increase llluintnins the requirement that 
$160 million of extended risk gUllranty ullthority be used or available 
for housing projects similar to those insured by the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development.. 
Section 103(b)(2). Extended risk gnaranty termination 

This section amends the fourth proviso of section 221 (b) (2) of the 
Act by extending from June 30,1970, to June 30,1971, the termination 
date for the authority to issue extended risk guarunties. 

In line with past pmctice, the terminlltion date is extended 2 years 
beyond the authorization period to assure eligible investors who start 
planning projects during fiscal year 1969 that guaranty authority will 
be tlVailable \\'hen they are ready to go forward with their projects. 

Title IV-Surveys oj investment opporhtnities 

Section 104. Authorization 
This section amends section 232 of the Act, which relates to the 

authorization for surveys of inyestment opportunities, by substituting 
for the existing authorization of $2,100,000 for use beginning in fiscal 
year 1968 an authorizlltion of $1,500,000 for use beginning in fiscal 
year 1969. 

Title VI-Alliance jor Progress 

Section 105 (a). Authorization 
This sertion amends section 252(a) of the Act, which relates to the 

authorization for the Alliance for Progress, by substituting for the 
obsolete authorizations for fiscal years 1967 und 1968 of $696,500,000 
and $578,000,000 respectively an authorization of $625 million for 
fisclll year 1969. 
Section 105(b). Alliance grants 

This section amends section 252(11.) of the Act to increase from 
$100 million to $110 million the fiscal year limitation on the amount 
of funds appropriated thereunder ,,'hich may be used other than as 
dollnr repayable loans. 
Section 105(c). Encouragement oj private enterprise 

This section amends section 252(a} of the Act to extend thr'llIgh 
fiscal year 1969 the requirement that not less than 50 percent of the 
loan funds appropriated under section 252 shall be available for loans 
made to encourage economic development through private enterprise. 

Title X-Programs relating to population growth 

Section 106, Authorization 
This sertion amends section 292 of the Act by making permanent 

the authority to use any purt I funds for pro~rams relating to popula­
tion growt.h and removing the requirement that $35 million of part I 
funds for fiscal year 1968 shull be a vailn ble only for such programs. 

CHAPTER 3-INTERXA TIO~AL ORGA~IZA TIOXS AND PROGRA:\IS 

Section 107. A uthorization 
This section amends section 302(a) of the Act, which relates to the 

authorization for grnuts to in tel'lla tional organizations and progrums, 

jharold
Rectangle



4 

by substituting for the obsolete fiscal year 1968 authorization of $141 
million an authorization of $143 million for fiscal year 1969. 

CHAPTER 4-SUPPORTING ASSISTANCE 

Section 108. Authorization 
This section amends section 402 of the Act, which relates to the 

authorization for supporting assistnnce, by substituting for the obso­
lete fiscal year 1968 au th oriza tion of $660 million an au thoriza tion 
of $595 million for fiscal year 1969. 

CHAPTER 5-CONTI~GENCY FUND 

Section 109. Authorization 
This section amends section 451 (a) of the Act, which relates to the 

authorization for the contingency fund, by adding to the existing 
authorization of $50 million for fiscal yenr 1968 an authorization of 
of the Act, which relates to foreign mIlitary sales. 

Part II 

:\IILITARY ASSISTANCE 

Part II of the bill makes amendments only to chapter 2 of part II 
of the Act, which relntes to militnry nssistance, separate legislation is 
proposed by he e:\':ecutive branch to supersede chapter 3 of part II 
of the Act, which relates to foreign military sales. 

Ohapter 2-Military assistance 

Section 201 (a) .. Authorization 
This section amends section 504(n) of the Act, which relates to 

aU thorization. 
Paragraph (1) deletes the obsolete fiscal year 1968 authorization 

of $510 million for appropriations for pnrt II of the act and substitutes 
an authorization for tLppropriations for military nssistance of $420 
million for the fiscnl year 1969. The authorization for appropriations 
for finflJlcing foreign military sales is provided for in the proposed 
separate le~slation to supersede chapter 3 of part II of ilie act. 

Paragrapn (2) deletes the obsolete language earmarking $24.1 
million for the fiscal year 1968 cost-sharing expenses of U.S. partici­
pation in the international military headquarters and related agencies 
program. A similar earmarking of funds for this pro~ram for fiscnl year 
1969 is not necessary since no proposal is being mad.e by the executin 
branch for fiscal year 1969 to fund this program under any ot ler 
legislation or in any other budget. 
Section fJOl (b). Special a1lthority 

This section amends section 506(n) of the Act by renewing for 0 11-

other year the authority of the President, when he determines it to 
be ,ital to the security of the United Stutes, to order defense nrticles 
from Department of Defense stocks and defense services to carry ont 
the purposes of part II of the Act, subject to subsequent reimbursement, 
thereior from military assistance funds. As in prior years, this author­
ity is limited to $300 million in the fiscal year 1969, and prompt notice 

jharold
Rectangle



5 

of action taken under this section is required to be given to the 
Congress. 
Section 201(c). Restrictions on military aid to Latin America 

This section amends section 507 (a) of the Act by reducing the annual 
ceiling on the value of grant programs of defense articles for Latin 
America from $55 miHion to $25 million. 
Section 201 (d) . Restrictions on military aid to A jl'ica 

This section amends section 508 of the Act relating to restrictions 
on military aid to Africa. 

Paragraph (1) deletes the reference to sales in the first sentence of 
section 508 of the Act in view of the fact that authorizations for, and 
restlictions on, sales will be provided for in the proposed separate 
sales legislation. 

Paragraph (2) similarly deletes the reference to sales in the second 
sentence of section 508 for the same reason. In lieu of the annual 
ceiling of $40 million contained in that sentence on both military 
assistance and sales, this paragraph substitutes an annual ceiling of 
$25 million on military assistance for African countries. 

Combined ceilings on military assistance and sales will be provided 
for the Latin American and African regions, respectively, in the 
proposed separate legislation relating to sales. 

Part III 

Chapter 2- Administrative provisions 

Section 301 (a). Employment oj pel·sonnel 
This section makes a technical change to section 625(c) of the Act, 

which relates to the number of personnel employed in the United 
States to carry out chapters 2 and 3 of part II of the Act who may 
be compensated at rates higher than those J?,rovided for GS-15. The 
amendment makes no change in the applicability of this authorization 
relatinO" to personnel carrying out the provisions of chapter 2 of 1?art 
II of tte Actj it simply continues the applicability of this authorlz'a­
tion, with no change in substance, to personnel carrying out the new 
sales legislation, which, if enacted, will supersede the provisions of 
chapter 3 of part II of the Act. 
Section 301(b). Provisions on 1tses oj funds 

This section amends section 636(g)(1) of the Act, relating to the 
use of funds made available under section 504 of the Act for the ad­
ministrative expenses of carrying out part II of the Act, which hitherto 
has covered sales as well as military assistance. In accordance with the 
President's budget, this amendment provides that the administrath"e 
expenses incurred by the Department of Defense in can-ying out the 
proposed separate sales legislation which would supersede chapter 3 
of part II of the Act would continue to be funded from the military 
assistance appropriation authorized by section 504 of the act. 
Section 301 (c). Administrative expenses 

This section amends section 637(a) of the Act, which relates to the 
authorization for administrath"e expenses of the Agency for Inter­
national Development, by substituting for the obsolete fiscal year 
1968 authorization of $55,814,000 an authorization of $58,775.000 for 
fiscal year 1969. o 

jharold
Rectangle



jharold
Rectangle



jharold
Rectangle



jharold
Rectangle


